

In the
Virginia Court of Appeals

Record No. 0116-13-4

HADEED CARPET CLEANING, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,
Defendants,

YELP, INC.,
Non-party respondent-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS,
GANNETT CO., INC., AND THE WASHINGTON POST IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Kevin M. Goldberg (#74524)
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
703-812-0462
goldberg@fhhlaw.com
Counsel of record

Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
Robert J. Tricchinelli
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
703-807-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org

Counsel for the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press

*Additional *amici* counsel listed below.

May 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The trial court erred in not recognizing the constitutional right to speak anonymously.....	3
II. The tension between a plaintiff’s ability to litigate a claim and the First Amendment right to speak anonymously is best resolved by recognizing a heightened standard for compelled disclosure of identities.....	7
A. Reading the Virginia statute to allow disclosure of any speech that “may be tortious” simply based on an unsupported allegation is inconsistent with the First Amendment.....	7
B. A consensus has developed requiring a heightened standard of proof and notice to the affected parties before allowing compelled disclosure of speakers.....	11
C. This heightened standard is important to news organizations and other Internet publishers in creating a meaningful exchange of ideas on their web sites.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Nam Tai Elecs., Inc.</i> , 264 Va. 583 (2002)	8
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	8
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	4
<i>Chaves v. Johnson</i> , 230 Va. 112 (1985)	8
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	7, 9, 10
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D.Wash. 2001)	5, 9
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8
<i>In re Does 1–10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007)	6
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012)	12
<i>Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Jaynes v. Virginia</i> , 276 Va. 443 (2008)	5
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal.Rptr.3d 231 (Cal. App. 2008)	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4, 5, 6
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	8
<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007)	6, 11, 14
<i>Mortgage Specs. v. Implode-Explode Heavy Indus.</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010)	12
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011)	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	5
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	4
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	8
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	4

Statutes

Va. Code § 8.01-407.17

Other Authorities

Lyrissa Barnet Lidsky, *Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace*, 49 DUKE L.J. 855, 866 (2000)..... 10, 11
